
NL

EN

DA

NO

SV

FI

TR

ES

PL

CS

SK

HU

HR

BS

SL

SR

BG

RO

ET

LT

LV
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SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS
IMPORTANT SAFEGUARDS

EN
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In the bread pan:
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In the baguette baking trays: 
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Do not touch the viewing window during 
and just after operation. The window can 
reach a high temperature. At the end of the programme, always use 

oven gloves to handle the pan or hot parts 
of the appliance. The appliance gets very 
hot during use.

Let’s help to protect the environment!
SAFETY RECOMMENDATIONS
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VEILIGHEIDSVOORSCHRIFTEN
BELANGRIJKE VOORZORGSMAATREGELEN

NL
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In de broodkuip:

Op de platen voor stokbroden: 
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Raak het kijkvenster niet aan tijdens en 
vlak na de werking. De temperatuur van 
het kijkvenster kan hoog zijn.

Gebruik aan het einde van het programma 
altijd ovenwanten om de uitneembare 
binnenpan of de warme delen van het ap-
paraat vast te pakken. Tijdens het gebruik 
wordt het apparaat zeer heet.

Wees vriendelijk voor het milieu!
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GÜVENLİK TALİMATLARI
ÖNEMLİ UYARILAR

 

 
 

-

 -  -

 
 
 
 

TR
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-

-

 

 
 

  

 Ekmek haznesinde:
 -   
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 Baget pişirme tepsilerinde:  
 -  

-
-

-

-
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İşleyiş esnasında ve hemen sonrasında 
pencereye dokunmayın. Pencerenin ısısı 
yüksek olabilir.

-
-

-

Program sonunda, hazneye veya 
cihazın sıcak kısımlarına dokunmak için 
daima mutfak fırın eldiveni kullanın. 
Kullanım esnasında cihaz aşırı derecede 
ısınmaktadır.

Önce çevre koruma !
GÜVENLİK ÖNERİLERİ
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CONSIGNAS DE SEGURIDAD
PRECAUCIONES IMPORTANTES

ES
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En la cubeta de pan:

En las placas para baguettes:  
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No toque la ventanita durante ni justo 
después del funcionamiento. La tempera-
tura de la ventanita puede ser elevada.

Al final del programa, utilice siempre 
guantes de cocina para manipular la cuba 
o las partes calientes del aparato. El apa-
rato está muy caliente cuando está funcio-
nando.

¡Participemos en la protección del medio ambiente!
CONSEJOS DE SEGURIDAD
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1

2

3

4

5

7

6
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2f

2a 2b 2g

2c 2d 2e

8

9



270

PRACTICAL ADVICE
Preparation
1

2 Measure liquids with the graduated beaker 
supplied. Use the double doser supplied to 
measure teaspoons on one side and tables-
poons on the other.

3

4

5

The 
yeast should not come into contact with 
salt.

General order to be followed:

Using
-

perature and humidity conditions.

the state of the dough during the second 
kneading: 

more yeast will make the bread rise more.

ENDESCRIPTION
1
2

a
b
c
d

e
f
g

3
4
5
6
7

8

9
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BEFORE YOU USE YOUR APPLIANCE
FOR THE FIRST TIME

A

QUICK-START

B C

D E

F G

H

I J

K

To get to know your breadmaker, we suggest trying the BASIC WHITE BREAD recipe for 
your first loaf.

BASIC WHITE BREAD INGREDIENTS tsp tbsp

Warning: The finishing blade is very sharp. 
Handle it with care.NO OK
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6. Wholemeal Bread. 

7. Sweet Bread. 

8. Fast White Bread. 

9. Gluten Free Bread. 

10. Salt Free Bread. 

11. Loaf Cooking.

USING YOUR BREADMAKER
A default setting is displayed for each pro-
gramme. You will therefore have to select 
the desired settings manually.
Selecting a programme

The menu button

1. Baguette.

2. Sweet baguette. 

3. Baking Baguettes. 

4. Basic White Bread.

5. French Bread. 
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The breadmaker should not be left unat-
tended when using programme 11.

12. Bread Dough.

13. Cake.

14. Jam.

15. Fresh dough.

Selecting the weight of the bread

Selecting the crust colour

Start / Stop

CYCLES
A table (pages 382-386) indicates the 
breakdown of the various cycles for the pro-
gramme chosen.

Kneading
For forming the dough’s structure so that it 
can rise better.

Rest
Allows the dough to rest to improve knea-
ding quality.

Rising
Time during which the yeast works to let the 
bread rise and to develop its aroma.

Warming
Transforms the dough into bread and gives 
it a golden, crusty crust.
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DELAYED START PROGRAMME
You can programme the appliance up to 
start 15 hours in advance to have your pre-
paration ready at the time you want. This 
function cannot be used on programmes3, 
8, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15.

Practical advice 
If there is a power cut:

If you plan to run a second programme bake 
a second loaf,

To turn out your loaf of bread:

- M
- M

M

Warming
Keeps the bread warm after baking. It is re-
commended that the bread should be turned 
out promptly after baking, however.
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INGREDIENTS
Fats and oils:

Eggs:

Milk:

Water:

Temperature: see paragraph 
1 in “Using” section (page 270).

Flour: 

Using T55 flour is recommended unless 
otherwise specified in the recipe. If you are 
using special flour blends for bread, brioche 
or rolls, do not exceed 750 g of dough in 
total. 

Follow the manufacturer’s instructions when 
using these flour blends.

Sugar: 

Salt:

Yeast:

Equivalents in quantity/weight between dried 
yeast and fresh yeast:

Dried yeast (in tsp.)

Fresh yeast (in g)
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Additives (dried fruit or nuts, olives.):

CLEANING AND MAINTENANCE

L

Do not wash any part 
 in a dishwasher.
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PREPARING AND MAKING BAGUETTES
For this recipe, you will need all the baguette accessories supplied: 1 baguette baking 
rack (8), 2 non-stick baguette baking trays (8), 1 finishing blade (9) and 1 brush (9).

1. Kneading and rising of the dough

H

I

Note:

After the sound signals, the dough must be 
baked within one hour. After that time, the 
machine resets itself and you will not be 
able to bake the baguettes. If this happens, 
we recommend that you use programme 3 
for baking the baguettes alone.

2. Making and baking baguettes
To help you through the stages, refer to the 
recipe book supplied.
We are showing you what the baker does, 
but after a few trials, you will have find 
own way of shaping the baguettes. No mat-
ter how you go about it, the result is gua-
ranteed.

B

To make your baguettes lighter and more 
airy, allow the dough portions to rest for 10 
minutes before shaping them.

The length of the baguette must not be lon-
ger than the length of the non-stick baking 
tray (about 15 cm).

You can vary the flavour of your breads by 
garnishing them. To do so, just dampen the 
dough with water and roll them in sesame 
or poppy seeds.
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The seam side of the baguettes must be 
down.

You can also vary the texture of your ba-
guettes by making cuts with scissors throu-
ghout the length of the baguette.

At the end of the baking cycle, you have 
2 options: 

 for a batch of 4 baguettes

 for a batch of 8 baguettes (2x4)
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 PROG. 4 - BASIC WHITE BREAD
  500 g 750 g 1000 g

 PROG. 5 - FRENCH BREAD
  500 g 750 g 1000 g

 PROG. 1 - BAGUETTE
To make 4 or 8 baguettes of about 100 g
  400 g 800 g

½

 PROG. 2 - SWEET BAGUETTE
To make 4 or 8 baguettes of about 100 g  
  400 g 800 g

½

Add, when beeps

RECIPES
For each recipe, add the ingredients in the exact order indicated. Depending on the recipe 
chosen and the corresponding programme, you can take a look at the summary table of 
preparation times (pages 382-386) and follow the breakdown for the various cycles.
tsp tbsp

 PROG. 8 - FAST WHITE BREAD
  500 g 750 g 1000 g

 PROG. 9 -  GLUTEN FREE BREAD
    1000 g

 PROG. 6 - WHOLEMEAL BREAD
  500 g 750 g 1000 g

 PROG. 7 - SWEET BREAD
BRIOCHE 500 g 750 g 1000 g

Optional : 
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 PROG. 15 - FRESH PASTA
  500 g 750 g 1000 g

 PROG. 13 - CAKE
LEMMON CAKE    1000 g

Whisk the eggs with the sugar and salt for 5 minutes, 
until white. Pour into the bowl of the machine. Add the 
cooled melted butter. Add the juice + zest of the lemon. 
Mix together the flour and baking powder and add to the 
mixture. Make sure you put the flour in a pile, right in 
the middle of the recipient.

 PROG. 14 - JAM
JAMS AND COMPOTES
Cut or chop up the fruit of your choice before putting in 
the breadmaker.

1. Strawberry, peach, rhubarb
 or apricot 

1. Orange or grapefruit 

 PROG. 12 - LOAF COOKING
PIZZA DOUGH 500 g 750 g 1000 g

 PROG. 10 - SALT FREE BREAD
  500 g 750 g 1000 g

Add, when beeps

Note:
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TROUBLESHOOTING GUIDE TO IMPROVE YOUR RECIPES
1. For bread

Not getting the expected 
results? 
This table will help you.

POSSIBLE CAUSE SOLUTIONS

2. For baguettes

Not getting the expected 
results? 
This table will help you.

Bread 
rises

too much

Bread falls
after rising
too much

Bread does 
not rise
enough

Crust not
golden
enough

Sides brown 
but bread not 
fully cooked

Top
and sides 

floury
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Not getting the expected 
results? 
This table will help you.

POSSIBLE CAUSE SOLUTIONS
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TECHNICAL TROUBLESHOOTING GUIDE

WARRANTY

ENVIRONMENT

PROBLEMS CAUSES - SOLUTIONS
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PRAKTISCHE ADVIEZEN
Bereiding
1

2 Meet de vloeistoffen af met de meegele-
verde maatbeker. Gebruik het meegeleverde 
dubbele maatschepje voor het meten van 
theelepels aan de ene kant en eetlepels aan 
de andere kant.

3

4

5

De gist mag niet in aanraking komen 
met het zout.

Algemene in acht te nemen volgorde:

Gebruik

temperatuur en vocht.

deeg tijdens het kneden te controleren:  

door het toevoegen van gist het brood beter 
zal rijzen.

BESCHRIJVING
1
2

a
b
c
d

e
f
g

3
4
5
6
7

8

9

NL
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Opgelet: de kerver is heel scherp. Gebruik 
hem uiterst voorzichtig.NO OK

VOOR HET EERSTE GEBRUIK

A

SNEL STARTEN

B C

D E

F G

H

I J

K

Om kennis te maken met uw broodbakmachine, stellen wij u voor om voor uw eerste brood 
het recept van het BASISBROOD te proberen.

BASISBROOD INGREDIËNTEN tl el
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7. Zoet brood. 

8. Snel basisbrood. 

9. Glutenvrij brood. 

10. Zoutloos brood. 

11. Uitsluitend bakken.

HET GEBRUIK VAN UW BROODBAKMACHINE
Voor ieder programma wordt een automatische 
instelling weergegeven. U moet dus met de 
hand de gewenste instellingen selecteren.

Keuze van een programma

toets menu 

1. Stokbrood.

2. Zoet stokbrood. 

3. Stokbrood bakken. 

4. Basisbrood.

5. Frans brood. 

6. Volkorenbrood. 
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De broodbakmachine dient tijdens het 
gebruik van programma 11 onder toe-
zicht te blijven.

12. Gerezen deeg.

13. Cake.

14. Jam.

15. Vers deeg.

Selectie van het gewicht

Selectie van de korstkleur

Inschakeling / Uitschakeling

DE CYCLI
Een tabel op pagina 382-386 geeft de ver-
schillende cycli aan de hand van het geko-
zen programma aan.

Kneden
Om het deeg structuur te geven en het zo 
beter te laten rijzen.

Rust
Hiermee kan het deeg tot rust komen, zodat 
de kwaliteit van het kneden verbeterd wordt.

Rijzen
De tijd waarin het gist actief is om het brood 
te laten rijzen en zijn aroma te ontwikkelen.

Bakken
Hierbij verandert het deeg in brood en krijgt 
dit een goudbruin, knapperig korstje.

Warm houden
Hiermee kan het brood na het bakken warm 
gehouden worden. Het wordt van harte aan-
bevolen om het brood meteen na het bak-
ken uit de uitneembare binnenpan te halen.
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PROGRAMMA MET TIMER
U kunt het apparaat zodanig programme-
ren dat uw bereiding klaar is op een door 
u gekozen tijdstip, tot maximaal 15 uur van 
tevoren. Het programma met timer mag niet 
gebruikt worden voor de programma’s 3, 8, 
11, 12, 13, 14, 15.

Praktische adviezen 
Bij een stroomonderbreking:

Indien u twee programma’s na elkaar in-
schakelt,

Om uw brood uit de bakvorm te halen:

M

M

M
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DE INGREDIËNTEN
Vet en olie :

Eieren :

Melk :

Water :

Temperatuur: zie paragraaf 1 (pa-
gina 284) in het deel over het gebruik.

Meel : 

Het gebruik van een meelsoort T55 wordt 
aanbevolen, tenzij in het recept anders ver-
meld staat. Indien u een kant-en-klare mix 
voor brood, brioche of melkbrood gebruikt, 
maak dan niet meer dan in totaal 750 g 
deeg.
Raadpleeg de aanbevelingen van de fabri-
kant voor het gebruik van deze bereidingen.

Suiker : 

Zout :

Gist : 
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De toe te voegen ingrediënten (droge vruch-
ten, olijven, enz…) :

Hoeveelheid/gewicht/volume verhoudingen 
tussen droge gist, verse gist en vloeibare gist:

Droge gist (in tl.)

Verse gist (in g)

REINIGING EN ONDERHOUD

L

Geen onderdelen 
 in de vaatwasser 
 wassen.
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STOKBRODEN BEREIDEN EN BAKKEN
Hiervoor hebt u alle accessoires nodig die hiervoor zijn bestemd: 1 bakhouder voor stok-
broden (8), 2 bakplaten met antikleeflaag voor stokbroden (8), 1 kerver (9) en 1 bors-
teltje (9).

1. Kneden en rijzen van het deeg

H

I

Opmerkingen:

Gebruik het deeg binnen een uur volgend 
op de geluidssignalen. Daarna wordt de 
machine gereset en gaat het stokbrood-
programma verloren. In dit geval raden we 
u aan om programma 3 te gebruiken voor 
enkel het bakken van stokbroden.

2. Stokbroden maken en bakken
Raadpleeg het meegeleverde receptenboek 
voor hulp bij de uitvoering van de stappen.
We tonen u hoe de bakker het doet. Na 
enkele pogingen zult u echter uw eigen 
manier ontdekken. Het resultaat is hoe dan 
ook gegarandeerd!

B

Voor luchtigere stokbroden laat u de 
stukken deeg eerst 10 minuten rusten.

De lengte van het stokbrood moet overeen-
komen met de afmeting van de bakplaat 
(ongeveer 15 cm).

U kunt het brood ook een bijzondere smaak 
geven. Bevochtig de stukken deeg en rol ze 
door bijvoorbeeld sesam- of maanzaad.
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De naad van de stokbroden zit onderaan.

U kunt de presentatie van uw stokbroden 
variëren en met een schaar inkepingen over 
de hele lengte van het stokbrood maken.

Op het einde van de bakcyclus hebt u 2 
mogelijkheden: 

 bij een lading van 4 stokbroden

 bij een lading van 8 stokbroden (2x4)
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 PROG. 1 - STOKBROOD
Voor 4 of 8 stokbroden van ongeveer 100 g
  400 g 800 g

½

 PROG. 2 - ZOET STOKBROOD
Voor 4 of 8 stokbroden van ongeveer 100 g 
  400 g 800 g

½

Toevoegen, na geluidssignaal

DE RECEPTEN
Houd voor ieder van deze recepten de aangegeven volgorde van de ingrediënten in acht. 
Afhankelijk van het gekozen recept en het bijbehorende programma kunt u de overzichts-
tabel van de bereidingstijden (pagina 382-386) bekijken en nagaan hoe de verschillende 
cycli verlopen.                                                                            tl el

 PROG. 4 - BASISBROOD
  500 g 750 g 1000 g

 PROG. 5 - FRANS BROOD
  500 g 750 g 1000 g

 PROG. 6 - VOLKORENBROOD
  500 g 750 g 1000 g

 PROG. 7 - ZOET BROOD
BRIOCHE 500 g 750 g 1000 g

Naar keuze : 

 PROG. 8 - SNEL BASISBROOD
  500 g 750 g 1000 g

 PROG. 9 - BROOD ZONDER GLUTEN
    1000 g
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 PROG. 15 - VERS DEEG
  500 g 750 g 1000 g

 PROG. 13 - CAKE
CITROENCAKE   1000 g

Klop de eieren met suiker en zout voor 5 minuten. Doe 
dit in de uitneembare binnenpan. Voeg de afgekoelde 
gesmolten boter toe. Voeg het citroensap en de citroen-
rasp toe. Meng het meel en het bakpoeder en voeg dit 
aan het mengsel toe. Zorg ervoor dat het meel op een 
hoopje en precies in het midden van het mengsel wordt 
gelegd.

 PROG. 14 - JAM
VRUCHTENMOES EN JAM
Snijd of hak uw fruit naar smaak voordat u ze in de brood-
bakmachine doet.

1. Aardbeien-, perziken-, rabarber-
 of abrikozen   

1. Sinaasappel of grapefruit  

 PROG. 12 - GEREZEN DEEG
PIZZADEEG 500 g 750 g 1000 g

 PROG. 10 - ZOUTLOOS BROOD
  500 g 750 g 1000 g

Toevoegen, na geluidssignaal
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HANDLEIDING VOOR BETERE BAKRESULTATEN
1. Voor broden

Is het resultaat niet volgens 
wens? Met deze tabel kunt u 
zien wat er aan de hand is.

MOGELIJKE OORZAAK OPLOSSINGEN

2. Voor stokbroden

Is het resultaat niet 
volgens wens? Met deze 
tabel kunt u zien wat er 
aan de hand is.

Te hoog
gerezen
brood

Ingezakt brood 
na te hoog 

gerezen te zijn

Onvoldoende 
gerezen
brood

Te lichte
korst

Bruine zijden maar 
het brood is niet 
voldoende gaar

Meel aan
de zijkanten 
en bovenop
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Is het resultaat niet volgens 
wens? Met deze tabel kunt u 
zien wat er aan de hand is.

MOGELIJKE OORZAAK OPLOSSINGEN
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GARANTIE

MILIEU

TECHNISCHE STORINGSGIDS
PROBLEMEN OPLOSSINGEN
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PRATÍK TAVSÍYELER
Hazırlama
1 

2 Sıvıları, verilen dereceli bardak ile ölçün. 
Bir tarafta çay kaşığı ve diğer tarafta çorba 
kaşığı ölçüsü bulunan çift dozlayıcıyı 
kullanın

3 

-

4 
-

5 -

-

 Mayanın tuzla temas etmemesi 
gerekir.

Uyulacak genel sıra:
> 
 > 
 > 
 > 

 > 
 > 
 > 
 > 

Kullanmadan
Ekmek hazırlanması, ısı ve nem koşullarına 
karşı çok hassastır.

-

Bazen, yoğurmanın ortasında hamurun 
durumunu kontrol etmek yararlı olabilir: 

Çokça yapılan bir hata, maya ekleye-
rek ekmeğin daha fazla kabaracağını 
düşünmektir.

-

TANIMLAMA
1
2
  a
  b
  c
  d
  e
  f
  g

3
4 - 
5
6
7 - 

8

9

TR
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CIHAZI İLK KEZ KULLANMADAN ÖNCE
-

- A.

Uyarı: Rötuş bıçağı çok keskindir. 
Tutarken dikkatli olun.

HIZLI BAŞLANGIÇ

 - B 
- C.

 - D - E.

-
- F - G.

-

 
H.

-
 - I - J.

-

 - K.

hayır evet

Ekmek yapma makinenizle tanışıp, deneyim kazanmanız açısından, 
ilk ekmeğiniz için TEMEL EKMEK tari0ni denemenizi öneririz.

TEMEL EKMEK  MALZEMELER - tk yk
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6. Tam Buğday Ekmeği. 

7. Tatlı Ekmek. 

 

8. Hızlı Temel Ekmek. 
-

9. Glütensiz Ekmek.

-

-

-

10. Tuzsuz Ekmek.

11. Somun Ekmek. 

 
 

EKMEK MAKİNENİZİN KULLANIMI
Her program için, farklı bir program 
seçilmediği taktirde otomatik olarak beliren 
bir ayar vardır. Dolayısıyla, istenen ayarları 
manüel olarak seçebilirsiniz.

Program seçimi

MENÜ düğmesi
-
-

1. Baget. -

).

-

2. Tatlı baget. 

3. Baget Pişirme. -

-

 

4. Temel Ekmek Hamuru. -

-

5. Fransız Ekmeği. 
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11 numaralı programın kullanımı 
esnasında, ekmek makinesi gözetimsiz 
bırakılmamalıdır.

-

12. Mayalı hamurlar.  
 

13. Kek. 

14. Reçel.

15. Taze hamur. 

Ekmeğin ağırlığının seçimi

-
 3, 9, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15 

Kızarma seviyesi seçimi

 13, 
14, 15 

Başlatma/durdurma

ETAPLAR
Sayfa 382-386’teki bir tablo, seçilen pro-
grama göre değişik çevrimlerin adımlarını 
gösterir.

Yoğurma
Hamurun yapısının ve dolayısıyla iyi 
kabarmasının kapasitesinin oluşturulmasına 
imkan verir.

1, 2, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 10, 12, 
13 

 382-386) 

-

Dinlenme
Yoğurmanın kalitesinin iyileşmesi için hamu-
run gevşemesine imkan verir.

Kabarma
Mayanın, ekmeği kabartmak ve aromasını 
geliştirmek için etki ettiği zaman.

Pişirme
Hamuru ekmeğe dönüştürür ve kabuğun 
kızararak kıtır olmasına imkan verir.
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ZAMAN AYARLI PROGRAM
Hazırladığınız ekmeğin seçtiğiniz saatte hazır 
olması için, cihazı 15 saat öncesine kadar 
önceden programlayabilirsiniz. Zaman ayarlı 
program 3, 8, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15 programları 
için kullanılamaz.

 

  2  

Sıcak tutma

Pişirme sonrası ekmeğin sıcak tutulmasını 
sağlar. Bununla birlikte yine de, Pişirme 
tamamlandığında ekmeğin kalıbından 
çıkarılması tavsiye edilir.
1, 2, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 13, 

 

Pratík tavsíyeler 
Elektrik kesintisi halinde:

-

-

Eğer iki programı zincirleme eklerseniz,

Ekmeğinizi kalıptan çıkarmak için: 

- M,
 - M,

M
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MALZEMELER 
Yağlı maddeler ve sıvı yağ:

-

Yumurtalar:

 

Süt:

-

Su:
-
-

 Sıcaklık: “Kullanma” bölümündeki 
1. paragrafa bakın (sayfa 354).

Unlar:

-

-

TariQerde aksi belirtilmediği taktirde, T55 tipi 
bir un tavsiye edilir.
Ekmek veya çörek veya sütlü ekmek için özel 
un karışımlarının kullanılması durumunda, ha-
murun ağırlığının toplamda 750 g’ı aşmaması 
gerekmektedir. Bu un karışımlarını kullanırken 
üretici tarafından sağlanan talimatlara uyun.

Şeker:

Tuz: -

-

Maya:

-

-

-
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-

Katkı maddeleri (kuru yemişler, zeytinler, vs…): 

Kuru maya (cm3 cinsinden)

Taze maya (gr cinsinden)

TEMIZLIK VE BAKIM

- L.

Hiçbir parçayı bulaşık 
 makinesinde yıkamayın.
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BAGET HAZIRLAMA VE PİŞİRME
Bu tarif için cihazla verilen tüm baget aksesuarlarını kullanmanız gerekir: 1 baget 
pişirme rafı (8), 2 yapışmaz pişirme tepsisi (8), 1 rötuş bıçağı (9) ve 1 fırça (9).

1. Yoğurma ve hamurun kabarması

H.

-

I.

Not

Sesli uyarıların ardından hamur bir saat 
içinde pişmelidir. Bu süreden sonra makine 
kendini sıfırlar ve bagetleri pişiremezsiniz. 
Böyle bir durumda bagetleri tek başına 
pişirmek için program 3’ü kullanmanızı 
öneririz.

2. Bagetleri hazırlama ve pişirme
Aşamalar sırasında size yardımcı olması 
için verilen tarif kitapçığına bakın.
Size fırıncının nasıl hazırladığını gösteriyo-
ruz ama birkaç denemeden sonra bagetleri 
kendinize özgü olarak şekillendireceksiniz. 
Nasıl yaptığınız çok önemli değil, elde 
edeceğiniz sonuç garantilidir.

-
B.

Bagetlerinizin daha hafif ve yumuşak 
olmasını istiyorsanız hamur parçalarını 
şekillendirmeden önce 10 dakika dinlen-
dirin.

Bagetin uzunluğu yapışmaz pişirme tepsi-
sinden (yaklaşık 15 cm) uzun olmamalıdır.

Farklı malzemelerle ekmeklerinizin tadını 
değiştirebilirsiniz. Bunun için hamuru 
ha0fçe ıslatın ve susam veya haşhaş tohu-
muna batırın.
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Bagetlerin birleşme yeri aşağı gelmelidir.

-

Bagetin tamamına bir makasla kesikler 
yaparak da bagetlerinizde farklı dokular 
elde edebilirsiniz.

-

-

 

Pişirme işleminin sonunda 2 seçeneğiniz 
vardır: 

 lors d’une fournée de 4 baguettes

  8 bagetten oluşan bir parti için (2x4)
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TARİFLER
TariQerden her biri için, belirtilen malzeme sırasına uyun. Seçili tarife ve ilgili programa göre, 
hazırlık zamanları tekrar tablosuna (sayfa 382-386) bakabilir ve değişik çevrimlerin dağılımını 
izleyebilirsiniz.
tk yk

 PROG. 4 - TEMEL EKMEK HAMURU

  500 gr 750 gr 1000 gr

 PROG. 5 - FRANSIZ EKMEĞİ

  500 gr 750 gr 1000 gr

 PROG. 1 - BAGET

Yaklaşık 100 gr. 4 veya 8 baget yapmak için
  400 gr 800 gr

 PROG. 2 - TATLI BAGET

Yaklaşık 100 gr. 4 veya 8 baget yapmak için 
  400 gr 800 gr

Bip sesinde eklenecek

 PROG. 8 - HIZLI TEMEL EKMEK

  500 gr 750 gr 1000 gr

 

 PROG. 9 - GLÜTENSİZ EKMEK

    1000 gr

 PROG. 6 - TAM BUĞDAY EKMEĞİ

  500 gr 750 gr 1000 gr

 PROG. 7 - TATLI EKMEK

BRÍYOS (ÇÖREK)  500 gr 750 gr 1000 gr

Isteğe bağı olarak : 
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 PROG. 15 - TAZE MAKARNA

  500 gr 750 gr 1000 gr

 

 PROG. 13 - KEK

LİMONLU KEK    1000 gr

Yumurtaları beyaz renk alıncaya kadar şeker ve tuzla 
5 dakika çırpınız. Eritilmiş ve soğutulmuş tereyağını 
ekleyiniz. Limonun suyunu ve kabuğunu ekleyiniz. Un 
ile kabartma tozunu karıştırıp bu karışıma ekleyiniz. 
Unu kaptaki malzemenin tam ortasına yığmaya özen 
gösteriniz.

 PROG. 14 - REÇEL

KOMPOSTOLAR VE REÇELLER

Meyvelerinizi ekmek makinenize koymadan önce 
isteğinize göre kesin veya kıyın.

1. Çilek, şeftali, ravent 
 veya kayısı reçeli     

1. Portakal veya greyfurt reçeli   

 PROG. 12 - MAYALI HAMURLAR

PIZZA HAMURU 500 gr 750 gr 1000 gr

 

 

 PROG. 10 - TUZSUZ EKMEK 

  500 gr 750 gr 1000 gr

Bip sesinde eklenecek
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TARİFLERİNİZİ GELİŞTİRMENİZ İÇİN SORUN GİDERME KILAVUZU
1. Ekmek için

Beklenen sonucu alamıyor 
musunuz ? Bu tablo size 
yardımcı olacaktır.

OLASI NEDEN ÇÖZÜM

2. Baget için

Beklenen sonucu alamıyor 
musunuz ? Bu tablo size 
yardımcı olacaktır.

Fazla
kabarmış

ekmek

Çok
kabardıktan

sonra sönmüş
ekmek

Yeterince
kabarmamış

ekmek

Yeterince
kızarmamış

kabuk

Kenarlar esmer 
fakat ekmek

yeterince
pişmemiş

Kenarları
ve üstü

unlu
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Beklenen sonucu alamıyor 
musunuz ? Bu tablo size 
yardımcı olacaktır.

OLASI NEDEN ÇÖZÜM
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TEKNİK SORUN GİDERME KILAVUZU

GARANTİ

-

-
-

ÇEVRE
-

PROBLEMLER NEDENLER - ÇÖZÜMLER
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CONSEJOS PRÁCTICOS
Preparación
1.

2. Mida los líquidos con el vaso graduado pro-
visto. Utilice el dosificador doble provisto 
para medir por un lado, las cucharadas de 
café y por otro, las cucharadas soperas. 

3.

4.

5.

La levadura no debe entrar en contacto 
con  la sal. 

Orden general a respetar:

Utilización

condiciones de temperatura y humedad.

estado de la masa en mitad del amasado: 

levadura, el pan subirá antes.

ESDESCRIPCIÓN
1
2

a
b
c
d

e
f
g

3
4
5
6

7

8

9
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Advertencia: atención, el accesorio 
decorador es muy cortante. 
Tenga cuidado al manipularlo.

NO OK

ANTES DE LA PRIMERA UTILIZACIÓN

A

PUESTA MARCHA RÁPIDA

B C

D E

F G

H

I J

K

Para conocer la máquina panificadora le sugerimos que intente la receta del PAN BÁSICO 
para su primer pan.

PAN BÁSICO INGREDIENTES c de c c s
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6. Pan integral. 

7. Pan dulce. 

8. Pan rápido. 

9. Pan sin gluten. 

9. Pan sin sal. 

11. Cocción Únicamente.

UTILICE LA MÁQUINA PANIFICADORA
Para cada programa, se visualizará un ajuste 
por defecto. Deberá seleccionar manual-
mente los ajustes deseados.
Selección de un programa

El botón menu

1. Baguette. 

2. Baguette Dulce. 

3. Cocción de baguette. 

4. Pan básico.

5. Pan francés. 
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LOS CICLOS
El indicador visual se encenderá en frente 
de la etapa del ciclo alcanzado por la má-
quina panificadora. La tabla (pág. 382-386) 
muestra la distribución de los diferentes 
ciclos en función del programa elegido.

Amasado
Permite formar la estructura de la masa y 
por lo tanto su capacidad para subir correc-
tamente.

Reposo
Permite que la masa repose para mejorar la 
calidad del amasado.

Subida

para que el pan suba y desarrolle su aroma.

Cocción
Transforma la masa en miga y permite el 
dorado y la corteza crujiente.

Mantenimiento en caliente
Permite guardar el pan caliente después de 
la cocción. No obstante, recomendamos reti-
rar el pan al final de la cocción.

La máquina panificadora debe supervisarse 
durante la utilización del programa 11.

12. Masa para pan.

13. Pastel.

14. Mermelada.

15. Masa fresca.

Selección del peso del pan

Selección del dorado

Puesta en marcha/parada
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PROGRAMA DIFERIDO
Puede programar el aparato para tener su 
preparación lista a la hora que haya elegido, 
hasta 15h antes. Los programas 3, 8, 11, 
12, 13, 14, 15 no tienen programa diferido.

Consejos prácticos 
En caso de corte de corriente:

Si encadena dos programas,

Para desmoldar el pan:

- M
- M

M
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LOS INGREDIENTES
Las materias grasas y el aceite :

Huevos :

Leche :

Agua :

 Temperatura: consulte 
el párrafo 1 del apartado referente al uso 
(pág. 368).

Harinas : 

Utilice preferentemente una harina llamada 
“de fuerza”, “panificable” o “de panadería” 
mejor que una harina estándar. En caso de 
utilización de mezclas de harinas especiales 
para pan o bollo o pan de leche, no exceda 
750 g de pasta en total.
A la hora de utilizar este tipo de prepara-
ciones, remítase a las recomendaciones del 
fabricante.

Sal :

Levadura:



374

Los aditivos (frutos secos, aceitunas, etc) :

Equivalencias cantidad/peso entre levadura 
seca y levadura fresca :

Levadura seca (en c.c.)

Levadura fresca (en g)

LIMPIEZA Y MANTENIMIENTO

L

No introduzca ninguna
 parte en el lavavajillas.
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PREPARACIÓN Y ELABORACIÓN DE BAGUETTES
Para elaborar esta receta, necesitará todos los accesorios destinados a esta función: 1 
soporte para cocción de baguettes (8), 2 placas antiadherentes para cocción de baguette 
(8), 1 accesorio decorador (9) y 1 pincel (9).

1. Amasado y subida de la masa

H

I

Observaciones:

La masa deberá utilizarse como máximo en 
-

ticas. Después de ese tiempo, el aparato 
se reiniciará y se borrará el programa de 
baguette. Si esto ocurriera, le recomenda-
mos que utilice el programa 3 para cocer las 
baguettes solas.

2. Elaboración y cocción de las baguettes
Para obtener ayuda sobre cómo seguir los 
pasos, remítase al libro de recetas incluido.
Aquí le mostraremos las técnicas más co-
munes de panadería, pero, después de va-
rios intentos, usted desarrollará su propia 
manera de moldear. Independientemente de 
la forma en que lo haga, el buen resultado 
estará garantizado.

B

Para obtener baguettes más esponjosas, 
deje reposar los pedazos de masa durante 
10 minutos antes de moldearlos.

La longitud de la baguette deberá corres-
-

adherente (aproximadamente 15 cm).
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Podrá variar el sabor de sus panes ade-
rezándolos. Para ello, bastará con humede-
cer los pedazos de masa y, a continuación, 
rebozarlos en granos de sésamo o semillas 
de amapola. 

El punto de sellado de las baguettes deberá 
quedar hacia abajo.

Podrá variar la presentación de las ba-
guettes y hacer cortes con ayuda de unas 
tijeras en toda la longitud de la baguette.

Al finalizar el ciclo de cocción, existen 2 
posibilidades: 

 Para una hornada de 4 baguettes

 Para una hornada de 8 baguettes (2 x 4)
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LAS RECETAS
receta elegida y el programa correspondiente, puede dirigirse a la tabla resumen de prepa-
ración (página 382-386) y seguir el desglose de los diferentes ciclos.
c de c c s

 PROG. 4 - PAN BÁSICO
  500 g 750 g 1000 g

 PROG. 5 - PAN FRANCÉS
  500 g 750 g 1000 g

 PROG. 2 - BAGUETTE DULCE
Para elaborar entre 4 y 8 baguettes de 100 g 
aproximadamente
  400 g 800 g

 PROG. 1 - BAGUETTE
Para elaborar entre 4 y 8 baguettes de 100 g 
aproximadamente
  400 g 800 g

 PROG. 6 - PAN INTEGRAL
  500 g 750 g 1000 g

 PROG. 7 - PAN AZUCARADO
BRIOCHE 500 g 750 g 1000 g

Opcional : 

 PROG. 8 - PAN RÁPIDO
  500 g 750 g 1000 g

 PROG. 9 - PAN SIN GLUTEN
    1000 g
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 PROG. 15 - MASA FRESCA
MASA PARA PASTA FRESCA
  500 g 750 g 1000 g

 PROG. 13 - PASTEL
PASTEL DE LIMÓN    1000 g

durante 5 min., hasta que blanqueen. Verter en el reci-

la harina y la levadura previamente mezcladas. Procurar 
colocar la harina en montoncitos, bien en el centro del 
recipiente.

 PROG. 14 - MERMELADA
COMPOTAS Y MERMELADAS
Corte las frutas antes de introducirlas en la má-
quina panificadora.

1. Fresa, melocotón, ruibarbo
 o albaricoque

1. Naranja o pomelo 

 PROG. 12 - MASA PARA PAN
MASA PARA PIZZA 500 g 750 g 1000 g

 PROG. 10 - PAN SIN SAL
  500 g 750 g 1000 g
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GUÍA DE AVERÍAS PARA MEJORAR SUS RECETAS
1. Para panes

¿No ha obtenido el resultado 
esperado? Esta tabla le ayudará 
a obtenerlo.

POSIBLE CAUSA SOLUCIONES

2. Para baguettes

¿No ha obtenido 
el resultado esperado? 
Esta tabla le ayudará 
a obtenerlo.

Pan
demasiado

subido

Pan hundido 
después de haber 
subido demasiado

Pan que no 
ha subido
bastante

Corteza que 
no se ha dorado 

bastante

Lados quemados 
pero el pan no está 

bastante cocido

Lados y parte
superior

con harina
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¿No ha obtenido el resultado 
esperado? Esta tabla le ayudará 
a obtenerlo.

POSIBLE CAUSA SOLUCIONES



381

GARANTÍA

MEDIO AMBIENTE

GUÍA DE SOLUCIÓN A PROBLEMAS TÉCNICOS
PROBLEMAS SOLUCIONES
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PROG.
ПРОГ. g-гр h-ó-ч-val.-st. h-ó-ч-val.-st. h-ó-ч-val.-st. h-ó-ч-val.-st. h-ó-ч-val.-st. h-ó-ч-val.-st. h-ó-ч-val.-st.

BG КОЛИЧЕСТВО ПРЕПИЧАНЕ ОБЩО ВРЕМЕ ВРЕМЕ ЗА 
ПРИГОТВЯНЕ

ОФОРМЯНЕ ИЗПИЧАНЕ  
1ва ПАРТИДА 

ИЗПИЧАНЕ  
2ра ПАРТИДА 

ПОСОЧЕНО ВРЕМЕ 
СЪС ЗВУКОВ 

СИГНАЛ

ПОТДЪРЖАНЕ 
ТОПЛО

BS TEŽINA TAMNJENJE UKUPNO 
VRIJEME

VRIJEME 
PRIPREME

OBLIKOVANJE PEČENJE 1. 
SERIJE

PEČENJE 2. 
SERIJE

PRIKAZANO VRIJEME 
PRILIKOM ZVUČNOG 

SIGNALA

ODRŽAVANJE 
TOPLOTE

CS HMOTNOST VYPEČENÍ CELKOVÝ ČAS ČAS NA PŘÍPRAVU TVAROVÁNÍ DOBA  
1. PEČENÍ 

DOBA  
2. PEČENÍ

ČAS ZOBRAZENÝ 
PŘI ZVUKOVÉM 

SIGNÁLU

 UCHOVÁNÍ 
V TEPLE

HU MÉRET HÉJ-ÁRN-
YALAT

IDŐ-TARTAM ELŐKÉSZÍTÉSI IDŐ FORMÁZÁS 1. ADAG 
SÜTÉSE 

2. ADAG 
SÜTÉSE 

KIJELZETT IDŐ A  
HANGJELZÉSKOR

 MELEGEN 
TARTÁS

RO COACERE GREUTATE TIMP 
TOTAL

TIMP DE 
PREPARARE

MODELARE COACERE prima 
TURĂ 

COACERE a 
2-a TURĂ 

TIMP AFIŞAT 
LA BIP

MENŢINERE 
LA CALD

SK HMOTNOSŤ VYPEČENIE ČAS DOBA PRÍPRAVY TVAROVANIE PEČENIE 1. 
VÁRKY 

PEČENIE 2. 
VÁRKY 

ČAS ZOBRAZENÝ 
NA DISPLEJI PRI 

PÍPNUTÍ

UCHOVANIE  
V TEPLE

SL TEŽA ZAPEČENOST CELOTNI ČAS ČAS ZA 
PRIPRAVO

OBLIKOVANJE PRVA 
PEKA 

DRUGA 
PEKA 

PRIKAZAN ČAS DO 
ZVOČNEGA 

SIGNALA

OGREVANJE

SR TEŽINA ZAPEČE-NOST UKUPNO 
VREME

VREME 
PRIPREME

OBLIKOVANJE PEČENJE 1. 
PARTIJE 

PEČENJE 2. 
PARTIJE 

PRIKAZANO VREME 
PRILIKOM ZVUČNOG 

SIGNALA

ODRŽAVANJE 
TOPLOTE

HR TEŽINA TAMNJENJE UKUPNO 
VRIJEME

VRIJEME 
PRIPREME

NAČIN 
IZRADE

PEČENJE 1. 
SLIJEDA

PEČENJE 2. 
SLIJEDA 

PRIKAZANO VRIJEME 
KOD ZVUČNOG 

SIGNALA

ODRŽAVANJE 
TOPLINE

ET KAAL PRUUNIS-
TAMINE

AEG VALMISTAMISE 
AEG

VORMIMINE ESIMESE 
AHJUTÄIE 

KÜPSEMINE 

TEISE 
AHJUTÄIE 

KÜPSEMINE 

KUVATAV AEG SOOJANA
HOIDMINE

LV SVARS GAROZAS 
IZVĒLE

KOPĒJAIS 
LAIKS

GATAVOŠANAS 
LAIKS

FORMAS 
VEIDOŠANA

1. CEPIENA 
CEPŠANA

2. CEPIENA 
CEPŠANA

PARĀDĀS LAIKS 
PĒC PĪKSTIENA

TEMPERATŪRAS 
SAGLABĀŠANA

LT SVORIS PASKRUDI-
NIMAS

VISAS  
LAIKAS

PARUOŠIMO 
LAIKAS

FORMAVIMAS 1 
KEPIMAS

2
KEPIMAS

LAIKAS PO 
PYPTELĖJIMO 

PAPILD

PL WAGA ZARUMIE-
NIENIE

CZAS CZAS 
PRZYGOTO-

WANIA

FORMO-
WANIE

1. PARTIA 2. PARTIA WYŚWIETLANY 
PRZY SYGNALE 
DŹWIĘKOWYM

ODGRZE-
WANIE

ТАБЛИЦА НА ЦИКЛИТЕ - CIKLUSI PEČENJA - TABULKA CYKLŮ - CIKLUSOK 
- TABEL CICLURI - TABUĽKA CYKLOV - TABLICA CIKLUSA - TABELA CIKLOV 
- TABELA CIKLUSA - TSÜKLITE TABEL - CIKLU TABULA - CIKLŲ LENTELĖ - 
TABELA CYKLI - TABLE OF CYCLES - CYCLI TABEL - OVERSIGTSSKEMA AF 
CYKLUSSER - TABELL OVER SYKLUSER - TABELL ÖVER BAKPROGRAMMEN  
PAISTAMISEN ERI VAIHEET - DEVİR TABLOLARI - TABLA DE CICLOS
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EN WEIGHT
(g)

BROWNING TOTAL TIME
(h)

PREPARATION 
TIME

SHAPING BAKING 
1st BATCH (h)

BAKING 
2nd BATCH 

(h)

TIME DISPLAYED
DURING BEEPS

KEEP WARM
(h)

NL GEWICHT
(g)

BRUINING TOTALE 
TIJD (u)

BEREIDINGS-TIJD VORMEN BAKKEN 
1e LADING 

(u)

BAKKEN
2e LADING 

(u)

TIJD GETOOND 
BIJ PIEPTOON

WARMHOUDEN
(u)

DA VÆGT
(g)

BRUNING TID I ALT
(h)

TID AF
TILBEREDNING

FORMNING BAGNING AF 
1. PORTION 

(h)

BAGNING AF 
2. PORTION 

(h)

VIST TID VED 
BIPLYDE

HOLDE VARM
(h)

NO VEKT
(g)

GYLLEN TOTAL TID
(h)

TID AV
FORBEREDELSE

FORMING STEKETID
1. BAKST (h)

STEKETID
2. BAKST (h)

TID VIST NÅR 
DET PIPER

VARMEHOLDING
(h)

SV STORLEK
(g)

FÄRG TOTAL TID
(h)

TID AV
PREPAREING

FORMNING GRÄDDNING 
1:A 

OMGÅNGEN(h)

GRÄDDNING 
2:A  

OMGÅNGEN(h)

VISAD TID 
VID PIP

VARMHÅLLNING
(h)

FI PAINO
(g)

PAAHTO AIKA 
YHTEENSÄ 

(h)

VALMISTELUAIKA MUOTOILU 1. ERÄN 
PAISTOAIKA

(h)

2. ERÄN
PAISTOAIKA  

(h)

ÄÄNIMERKKIEN 
AIKANA NÄKYVÄ 

AIKA

PITO 
LÄMPIMÄNÄ 

(h)

TR EBAT
(gr)

KIZARMA TOPLAM 
SÜRE (saat)

HAZIRLAMA 
SÜRESİ

ŞEKİLLENDİRME PİŞİRME 
1. PARTİ (saat)

PİŞİRME 
2. PARTİ (saat)

BİP SESLERİ 
SIRASINDA 

GÖRÜNTÜLENEN 
SÜRE

SICAK TUTMA
(saat)

ES PESO
(g)

DORADO TIEMPO 
TOTAL (h)

TIEMPO DE 
PREPARACIÓN

MOLDEADO COCCIÓN 
de primera 

HORNADA (h)

COCCIÓN
de segunda 

HORNADA (h)

TIEMPO 
MOSTRADO AL 

SONAR EL PITIDO

MANTENIMIENTO
EN CALIENTE (h)

A*

B**

A*

B**

A* 

B**
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PROG.
ПРОГ. g-гр h-ó-ч-val.-st. h-ó-ч-val.-st. h-ó-ч-val.-st. h-ó-ч-val.-st. h-ó-ч-val.-st.

BG КОЛИЧЕСТВО ПРЕПИЧАНЕ ОБЩО ВРЕМЕ ПРИГОТВЯНЕ НА ТЕСТОТО
(Месене, Покой, Бухване)

ГОТВЕНЕ ПОТДЪРЖАНЕ 
ТОПЛО

ДОПЪЛНИТЕЛНО

BS TEŽINA TAMNJENJE UKUPNO VRIJEME PRIPREMA TIJESTA
(Mješenje-Odmaranje-Podizanje)

PEČENJE ODRŽAVANJE 
TOPLOTE

 EXTRA

CS HMOTNOST VYPEČENÍ CELKOVÝ ČAS PŘÍPRAVA TĚSTA
(Hnětení-Odpočinek-Kynutí) 

PEČENÍ  UCHOVÁNÍ 
V TEPLE

 EXTRA

HU MÉRET HÉJ-
ÁRNYALAT

IDŐTARTAM TÉSZTAKÉSZÍTÉS
(Dagasztás-Pihenés-Kelesztés)

SÜTÉS  MELEGEN 
TARTÁS

 EXTRA

RO COACERE GREUTATE TIMP 
TOTAL

PREAPARAREA ALUATULUI
(Frământare-Repaus-Creştere)

COACERE MENŢINERE 
LA CALD

SUPLI-
MENTAR

SK VEĽKOSŤ VYPEČENIE ČAS PRÍPRAVA CESTA
(Hnetenie-Odpočinok-Kysnutie)

PEČENIE UCHOVANIE  
V TEPLE

 EXTRA

SL TEŽA ZAPEČENOST CELOTNI ČAS PRIPRAVA TESTA
(Gnetenje – Počivanje – Vzhajanje)

PEKA OGREVANJE DODATNO

SR TEŽINA ZAPEČE-NOST UKUPNO VREME PRIPREMANJE TESTA
(Mešenje-Odmaranje-Narastanje)

PEČENJE ODRŽAVANJE 
TOPLOTE

EXTRA

HR TEŽINA TAMNJENJE UKUPNO VRIJEME PRIPREMA TIJESTA
(Miješenje-Odmaranje-Dizanje)

PEČENJE ODRŽAVANJE 
TOPLINE

 EXTRA

ET KAAL PRUUNIS-
TAMINE

AEG TAIGNA ETTE-VALMISTAMINE
(Sõtkumine-hoidmine-kergitamine)

KÜPSETA-MINE SOOJANA
HOIDMINE

LISA

LV SVARS GATAVĪBA KOPĒJAIS LAIKS MĪKLAS GATAVOŠANA
(mīcīšana-uzbriešana-pacelšana)

CEPŠANA TEMPERATŪRAS 
SAGLABĀŠANA

PAPILDUS 

LT SVORIS PASKRUDI-NIMAS VISAS 
LAIKAS

TEŠLOS PAŠILDYMAS 
(minkymas-pauzė-pakėlimas)

KEPIMAS PAPILD ŠILDYMAS

PL WAGA ZARUMIENIENIE CZAS PRZYGOTOWANIE CIASTA
(Wyrabianie, Odpoczynek, Wyrastanie)

WYPIEKANIE ODGRZEWANIE DODATKI

EN WEIGHT
(g)

BROWNING TOTAL TIME
(h)

PREPARING THE DOUGH
(Kneading-Rest-Rising) (h)

COOKING
(h)

KEEP WARM
(h)

EXTRA
(h)

NL GEWICHT
(g)

BRUINING TOTAL TIJD
(u)

VOORBEREIDING VAN HET DEEG
(Kneden-Rust-Rijzen) (u)

BAKKEN
(u)

WARMHOUDEN
(u)

EXTRA
(u)

DA VÆGT
(g)

BRUNING TID I ALT
(h)

TILBEREDNING AF DEJEN
(Æltning-Hvile-Hævning) (h)

BAGNING
(h)

HOLDE VARM
(h)

EKSTRA
(h)

NO VEKT
(g)

GYLLEN TOTAL TID
(h)

FORBEREDELSE AV DEIGEN
(Elting-Hvile-Heving) (h)

STEKETID
(h)

VARMEHOLDING
(h)

EKSTRA
(h)

SV STORLEK
(g)

FÄRG TOTAL TID
(h)

PREPAREING AV DEGEN
(Knådning-Vila-Jäsning) (h)

GRÄDDNING
(h)

VARMHÅLLNING
(h)

EXTRA
(h)

FI PAINO
(g)

PAAHTO AIKA 
YHTEENSÄ (h)

TAIKINAN VALMISTAMINEN
(Alustus-Lepo-Kohotus) (h)

PAISTO
(h)

PITO 
LÄMPIMÄNÄ (h)

EXTRA
(h)

TR EBAT
(gr)

KIZARMA TOPLAM SÜRE 
(saat)

HAMURUN HAZIRLANMASI
(Yoğurma-Dinlenmek-Abarma) (saat)

SIPİŞİRME
(saat)

SICAK TUTMA
(saat) 

EKSTRA
(saat)

ES PESO
(g)

DORADO TIEMPO TOTAL (h) PREPARACIÓN DE LA MASA
(Amasado-Reposo-Rubido) (h)

COCCIÓN
(h)

MANTENIMIENTO
EN CALIENTE (h)

EXTRA
(h)
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Бележка: В общата продължителност не се включва времето за поддържане на топлината.
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INTERNATIONAL GUARANTEE : COUNTRY LIST 

   
  

ALGERIA (0)41 28 18 53   
1 year 

www.tefal-me.com  

ARGENTINA 0800-122-2732 2 años 
2 years 

GROUPE SEB ARGENTINA S.A. 
Billinghurst 1833 3° 

C1425DTK 
Capital Federal    Buenos Aires 

 
ARMENIA 

(010) 55-76-07 2  

2 years 

 "  ", 
125171, ,  

, 16 , .3 

AUSTRALIA 02 97487944 1 year 
GROUPE SEB AUSTRALIA 

PO Box 7535, 
Silverwater     NSW 2128 

ÖSTERREICH 
AUSTRIA 01 890 3476 2 Jahre 

2 years 

SEB ÖSTERREICH GmbH 
Campus 21 - Businesspark Wien 

Süd,  Liebermannstr. A02 702 
2345 Brunn am Gebirge 

 
BAHRAIN 

 17716666   
1 year 

www.tefal-me.com  

BANGLADESH 8921937 1 year www.tefal.com  

 
BELARUS 017 2239290 2   

2 years 

 «  - »,  
125171, ,  

, . 16 , . 3 

BELGIQUE BELGIE 
BELGIUM 070 23 31 59 

2 ans 
2 jaar 

 2 years 

GROUPE SEB BELGIUM SA NV 
25 avenue de l'Espérance - ZI 

6220 Fleurus 

BOSNA I 
HERCEGOVINA 

Info-linija za 
potroša e 

033 551 220 

2 godine 
2 years 

SEB Developpement 
Predstavništvo u BiH 

Vrazova 8/II      71000 Sarajevo 

BRASIL 
BRAZIL 11 2915-4400 1 ano 

1 year 

SEB COMERCIAL DE PRODUTOS 
DOMÉSTICOS LTDA 

Rua Venâncio Aires, 433, Pompéia, São 
Paulo/SP 

  
BULGARIA 0700 10 330 2  

2 years 

   
81 , . 5 

1404  

CANADA 1-800-418-3325 1 an 
1 year 

GROUPE SEB CANADA 
345 Passmore Avenue 

Toronto, ON,      M1V 3N8 

CHILE 12300 209207 2 años 
2 years 

GROUPE SEB CHILE Comercial 
Ltda    Av. Providencia, 2331, 

Piso 5, Oficina 501  Santiago 
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COLOMBIA 18000919288 2 años 
2 years 

GROUPE SEB COLOMBIA 
Apartado Aereo 172,   Kilometro 1 

Via Zipaquira,  Cajica Cundinamarca 

HRVATSKA  
CROATIA 

01 30 15 294 2 godine 
2 years 

SEB mku & p d.o.o. 
Vodnjanska 26,    10000 Zagreb  

ESKÁ  REPUBLIK 
 CZECH REPUBLIC 

731 010 111 2 roky 
2 years 

Groupe SEB r.o. 

Futurama Business Park (budova A) 
Sokolovská 651/136a 

186 00 Praha 8 

DANMARK  
DENMARK 

44 663 155 2 år 
2 years 

GROUPE SEB NORDIC AS 
Tempovej 27,       2750 Ballerup 

EESTI 
ESTONIA 

668 1286 2 aastat 
2 years 

GROUPE SEB POLSKA Sp. z o.o. 
ul. Bukowi ska 22b 
02-703 Warszawa 

 

EGYPT 
  :16622    

1 year 
   

 14 -   –   

SUOMI 
FINLAND 

09 622 94 20 2 vuotta 
2 years 

Groupe SEB Finland 
Kutojantie 7,    02630 Espoo 

FRANCE 

Continentale + 

Guadeloupe, Martinique, 
Réunion, Saint-Martin 

09 74 50 47 74 1 an 
1 year 

GROUPE SEB France  
Service Consommateur Tefal 

112 Ch. Moulin Carron, TSA 92002 
69134 ECULLY Cedex 

DEUTSCHLAND 
GERMANY 

0212 387 400 2 Jahre 
2 years 

GROUPE SEB DEUTSCHLAND 
GmbH / KRUPS GmbH 

Herrnrainweg 5,     63067 Offenbach 

 

GREECE 
2106371251 2  

2 years 

SEB GROUPE  . . 
  7 

. . 145 64 K.  

香港 
HONG KONG 

8130 8998 1 year 

SEB ASIA Ltd. 
Room 903, 9/F, South Block, Skyway 

House 
3 Sham Mong Road, Tai Kok Tsui, 

Kowloon, Hong-Kong 

MAGYARORSZÁG 
HUNGARY 

06 1 801 8434 2 év 
2 years 

GROUPE SEB CENTRAL EUROPE Kft. 

Távíró köz 4   2040 Budaörs 

INDONESIA +62 21 5793 6881 1 year 

GROUPE SEB INDONESIA 
(Representative office) 

Sudirman Plaza, Plaza Marein 8th 
Floor 

JL Jendral Sudirman Kav 76-78, 
Jakarta 12910, Indonesia 

ITALIA 
ITALY 

199207354 2 anni 
2 years 

GROUPE SEB ITALIA S.p.A. 
Via Montefeltro, 4 

20156 Milano 

日本 
JAPAN 

0570 077 772 1 year 

株式会社グループセブジャパン 

〒144-0042 

東京都大田区羽田旭町 11-1 

羽田クロノゲート事務棟 5F 

 
JORDAN 

5665505   
1 year 

www.tefal-me.com  
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KAZAKHSTAN 

727 378 39 39 2  
2 years 

  «  -  
125171,   

,16 , 3  

 

KOREA 
1588-1588 1 year 

( )

 35  

2  110-790 

 
KUWAIT 

 24831000   
1 year 

www.tefal-me.com  

LATVJA 
LATVIA 

6 616 3403 2 gadi 
2 years 

GROUPE SEB POLSKA Sp. z o.o. 
ul. Bukowi ska 22b, 02-703 

Warszawa 

 
LEBANON 

4414727   
1 year 

www.tefal-me.com  

LIETUVA 
LITHUANIA 

5 214 0057 2 metai 
2 years 

GROUPE SEB POLSKA Sp. z o.o. 
ul. Bukowi ska 22b, 02-703 

Warszawa 

LUXEMBOURG 0032 70 23 31 59 2 ans 
 2 years 

GROUPE SEB BELGIUM SA NV 
25 avenue de l'Espérance - ZI 

6220 Fleurus 

 
MACEDONIA 

(02) 20 50 319 
2  

2 years 

Groupe SEB Bulgaria EOOD 
Office 1, floor 1, 52G Borovo St.,  

1680 Sofia - Bulgaria 
   

.  52  . 1, 1, 
1680  

MALAYSIA 603-7710 8000 2 years 

GROUPE SEB MALAYSIA SDN. BHD 
Unit No. 402-403, Level 4, Uptown 2, 

No. 2, Jalan SS21/37, Damansara 
Uptown, 47400, Petaling Jaya, 

Selangor D.E  Malaysia 

MEXICO (01800) 112 8325 1 año 
1 year 

Groupe.S.E.B. México, S.A. DE C.V. 
Goldsmith 38 Desp. 401,  Col. 

Polanco 
Delegación Miguel Hildalgo 

11 560 México D.F. 

MOLDOVA (22) 929249 2 ani 
2 years 

 «  » 
02121, , 201-203, 3 

, ,  

NEDERLAND 
The Netherlands 

0318 58 24 24 2 jaar 
2 years 

GROUPE SEB NEDERLAND B.V. 
De Schutterij 27 

3905 PK Veenendaal  

NEW ZEALAND 0800 700 711 1 year 
GROUPE SEB NEW ZEALAND 

Unit E, Building 3, 195 Main 
Highway, Ellerslie, Auckland 

NORGE 
NORWAY 

815 09 567 2 år 
2 years 

GROUPE SEB NORDIC AS 
Tempovej 27 
2750 Ballerup 
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OMAN 24703471   

1 year 
www.tefal-me.com  

PERU 441 4455 1 año 
1 year 

Groupe SEB Perú 
Av. Camino Real N° 111 of. 805 B 

San Isidro - Lima 

POLSKA 
POLAND 

801 300 420  

koszt jak za 
po czenie lokalne 

2 lata 
2 years 

GROUPE SEB POLSKA Sp. z o.o. 
ul. Bukowi ska 22b, 02-703 

Warszawa 

PORTUGAL 808 284 735 2 anos 
2 years 

GROUPE SEB IBÉRICA SA 
Urb. da Matinha 

Rua Projectada à Rua 3 
Bloco1 - 3° B/D 1950 - 327 Lisboa 

 
QATAR 4448-5555   

1 year 
www.tefal-me.com  

REPUBLIC OF 
IRELAND 01 677 4003 1 year 

GROUPE SEB IRELAND 
Unit B3 Aerodrome Business Park, 

College Road, Rathcoole, Co. Dublin 

ROMÂNIA 
ROMANIA 0 21 316 87 84 

2 ani 
2 years 

GROUPE SEB ROMÂNIA 
Str. Daniel Constantin nr. 8 

010632 Bucure ti 

  
RUSSIA 495 213 32 30 2  

2 years 

«  - », 
125171, ,  

, . 16 , . 3 

     
SAUDI ARABIA 920023701   

1 year 
www.tefal-me.com  

SRBIJA 
SERBIA 060 0 732 000 2 godine 

2 years 

SEB Developpement 
r  Stanojevi a 11b 

11070 Novi Beograd 

SINGAPORE 6550 8900 1 year 
GROUPE SEB SINGAPORE Pte Ltd. 
59 Jalan Peminpin,  #04-01/02 L&Y 

Building,  Singapore 577218 

SLOVENSKO 
SLOVAKIA 233 595 224 2 roky 

2 years 

GROUPE SEB Slovensko, spol. s r.o. 
Cesta na Senec 2/A 
821 04  Bratislava 

SLOVENIJA 
SLOVENIA 02 234 94 90 2 leti 

2 years 

SEB d.o.o. 
Gregor i eva ulica 6 

2000 MARIBOR 

SOUTH AFRICA 0100202222 1 year 

GS South Africa 
Building 17, PO BOX 107 

The Woodlands Office Park,  
20 Woodlands Drive, Woodmead 2080 

ESPAÑA  
SPAIN 902 31 24 00 2 años 

2 years 

GROUPE SEB IBÉRICA S.A. 
C/ Almogàvers, 119-123,  Complejo 

Ecourban,    08018 Barcelona 

SRI LANKA 115400400 1 year www.tefal-me.com 

SVERIGE  
SWEDEN 08 594 213 30 2 år 

2 years 

TEFAL SVERIGE SUBSIDIARY OF 
GROUPE SEB NORDIC 

Truckvägen 14 A, 194 52 Upplands 
Väsby 
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SUISSE SCHWEIZ 
SWITZERLAND 

044 837 18 40 
2 ans  

2 Jahre 
2 years 

GROUPE SEB SCHWEIZ GmbH 
Thurgauerstrasse 105 

8152 Glattbrugg 

 

THAILAND 
02 769 7477 2 years 

GROUPE SEB THAILAND 
2034/66 Italthai Tower, 14th Floor, n° 

14-02, 
New Phetchburi Road, 

Bangkapi, Huaykwang, Bangkok, 
10320 

TÜRKIYE  
TURKEY 

216 444 40 50 
2 YIL 

2 years 

GROUPE SEB ISTANBUL AS 
Beybi Giz Plaza Dereboyu Cad. 

Meydan Sok.,  No: 28 K.12 Maslak 

   

UAE 8002272 
  

1 year 
www.tefal-me.com  

U.S.A. 800-395-8325 1 year 
GROUPE SEB USA 

2121 Eden Road,  Millville, NJ 08332 

 
UKRAINE 044 300 13 04 

2  
2 years 

 «  » 
02121, , 201-203, 3 

, ,  

UNITED KINGDOM 0845 602 1454 1 year 
GROUPE SEB UK LTD 

Riverside House, Riverside Walk 
Windsor,  Berkshire, SL4 1NA 

VENEZUELA 0800-7268724 
2 años 
2 years 

GROUPE SEB VENEZUELA 
Av Eugenio Mendoza, Centro Letonia, Torre 

ING Bank, Piso 15, Ofc 155 
Urb. La Castellana, Caracas 

VIETNAM 08 38645830 
2 n m 
2 years 

Vietnam Fan Joint Stock Company  
25 Nguyen Thi Nho Str, Ward 9, Tan 

Binh Dist, HCM city 

 

YEMEN 1264096 
  

1 year 
www.tefal-me.com  
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INTERNATIONAL GUARANTEE 
 

Date of purchase: .  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .   / Date d'achat / Fecha de compra / Data da 
compra / Data d'acquisto / Kaufdatum / Aankoopdatum / Købsdato / Inköpsdatum / Kjøpsdato / 
Ostopäivä / Data zakupu / Data vânz rii / sigijimo data/ Ostukuupäev / Datum nakupa / 
Sorozatszám / Dátum nákupu / Pirkuma datums / Datum Kupovine / Datum kupnje / Data 
cump r rii / Datum nákupu / Tarikh pembelian / Tanggal pembelian / Ngày mua hàng / Sat n alma 
tarihi /   /    /    /   / 

  /   /  / 購買日期 /購入日/ /   /   r  

 

Product reference: . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  / Référence du produit / Referencia 
del producto / Nome do produto / Tipo de prodotto / Typnummer des Gerätes / Artikelnummer van 
het apparaat / Referencenummer / Produktreferens / Artikkelnummer / Tuotenumero / referencja 
produktu / Model / Gaminio numeris / Toote viitenumber / Tip aparata / Vásárlás kelte / Typ 
výrobku / Produkta atsauces numurs / Model proizvoda /  Oznaka proizvoda / Cod produs / Produk 
rujukan / Referensi produk / Mã s n ph m/ Ürün kodu /  /  /    / 

i /   /  /  / 品模型 /製品番号/ /     / 

    

 

Retailer name & address: . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . / Nom et adresse du 
vendeur /  Nombre y dirección del minorista / Nome e endereço do revendedor / Nome e indirizzo 
del negozzio / Name und Anschrift des Händlers / Naam en adres van de dealer / Forhandler navn & 
adresse / Återförsäljarens namn och adress / Forhandler navn og adresse / Jälleenmyyjän nimi ja 
osoite / nazwa i adres sprzedawcy / Numele i adresa vân torului / Parduotuv s pavadinimas ir 
adresas / Müüja kauplus ja aadress / Naziv in naslov trgovine / Tipusszám / Názov a adresa predajcu 
/ Veikala nosaukums un adrese / Naziv i adresa maloprodaje / Naziv i adresa prodavca  / Naziv i 
adresa prodajnog mjesta / Nume i adres  vân tor / Název a adresa prodejce / Nama dan alamat 
peruncit / Nama Toko Penjual dan alamat / Tên và a ch  c a hàng bán/ Sat c  firman n ad  ve 
adresi /     /     /   /   

   /     -  /    
 /     / /  /零售商的店名和地

址/販売店名、住所/ /      /     

 

    
Distributor stamp . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . ./ Cachet distributeur /Sello del distribuidor / 
Carimbo do revendedor / Timbro del negozzio / Händlerstempel / Stempel van de dealer / 
Forhandler stempel / Återförsäljarens stämpel / Forhandler stempel / Jälleenmyyjän leima / pi  
sprzedawcy / tampila vânz torului / Antspaudas / Tempel / ig trgovine / Eladó neve, címe/ 
Razítko predajcu / Z mogs / P t maloprodaje/ P t prodavca / P t prodajnog mjesta / tampila 
vân torului/ Razítko prodejce/ Cap peruncit / Cap dari Toko Penjual / C a hàng bán óng d u/ 
Sat c  Firma n Ka esi /   /   /     / 

   /   /   /   / 

/  / 零售商的蓋印 /販売店印/販売店印/ /    /    
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  / Date d'achat / Fecha de compra / Data da 
sto / Kaufdatum / Aankoopdatum / Købsdato / Inköpsdatum / Kjøpsdato / 

mo data/ Ostukuupäev / Datum nakupa / 
ám / Dátum nákupu / Pirkuma datums / Datum Kupovine / Datum kupnje / Data 

n alma 
 / 

購買日期 購入日 /   

 du produit / Referencia 
del producto / Nome do produto / Tipo de prodotto / Typnummer des Gerätes / Artikelnummer van 

t / Referencenummer / Produktreferens / Artikkelnummer / Tuotenumero / referencja 
 Typ 

s numurs / Model proizvoda /  Oznaka proizvoda / Cod produs / Produk 
 / 

品模型 製品番号   / 

e du 
o 

del negozzio / Name und Anschrift des Händlers / Naam en adres van de dealer / Forhandler navn & 
eenmyyjän nimi ja 

resa predajcu 
/ Veikala nosaukums un adrese / Naziv i adresa maloprodaje / Naziv i adresa prodavca  / Naziv i 

v a adresa prodejce / Nama dan alamat 

零售商的店名和地
址販売店名、住所

het distributeur /Sello del distribuidor / 
ler / 

 
ig trgovine / Eladó neve, címe/ 

tampila 
óng d u/ 

 / 
 / 

零售商的蓋印 販売店印販売店印  /    

PL

CS

SK

HU

SR

HR

BS

SL

BG

RO

ET

LT

LV

NL

ES

EN

DA

NO

SV

FI

TR

2-5 -   88-101

6-9 - 102-115

10-13 - 116-129

14-17 - 130-143

18-21 - 144-157

22-25 - 158-171

26-29 - 172-185

30-33 - 186-199

34-37 - 200-213

38-41 - 214-227

42-45 - 228-241

46-49 - 242-255

50-53 - 256-269

54-57 - 270-283

58-61 - 284-297

62-65 - 298-311

66-69 - 312-325

70-73 - 326-339

74-77 - 340-353

78-81 - 354-367

82-85 - 368-381


